
A STUDY

ON MALEIMIDE BASED

ANTIOXIDANTS

BY

RANJANI CHA DRIKA SURANIMALA

AUGUST 1976

184045



-~----- ~ --- - - - - --~- -- -- -

SUMMARY

Two maleimide based antioxidants, an amine antioxidant

N-(4-anilinophenyl) maleimide and a phenolic antioxidant

N-(3,5 ditertiary butyl-4-hydroxy) phenyl maleimide were

synthesised. The stability of the antioxidants synthesised

were studied by volatility measurements.

N-(4-anilinophenyl) maleimide was reacted with natural

rubber in toluene at 8aoe for 18 hours in the presence

of benzoyl peroxide as initiator. The efficiency of

binding under these conditions were studied by varying

the concentration of initiator and also the ratio of

antioxidant to rubber(isoprene units). Infra-red

spectroscopy was used for the estimation of the extent

of binding in each case.

The efficiency of the antioxidant synthesised was

evaluated by oxygen absorption measurements in cumene
oat 100 e and also in vulcanized rubber.



- - ---- -- - -- - - - --- -- - - ~~--

CONTENTS page

CHAPTER -a

1.1

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

GENERAL

AUTOXIDATION

OXIDATION OF RUBBER

1

3

5

7

~

14

1.3,1 OXIDATION OF VULCANIZED RUBBER

STABILIZATION AGAINST THERMAL OXIDATION

TEST METHODS OF ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY

1.6 THE CHEMISTRY AND TECHNOLOGY OF RUBBER

BOUND AND RELATED NOVEL ANTIOXIDANTS 15

1.7 INTERACTION OF MALEIC ANHYDRIDE WITH

RUBBER

SCOPE AND OBJECTIVE OF THE PRESENT WORK

20

25

1.4

1.5

GHAPTER 2 EXPERIMENTAL TECHNIQUES

INFRA-RED SPECTROSCOPY

OXYGEN ABSORPTION

VOLATILITY

26

26

30

1.8

CHAPTER 3 SYNTHESIS OF COMPOUNDS

3.1 SYNTHESIS OF N(4-ANILINOPHENYL)MALEIMIDE 31
3.1,1 SYNTHESIS OF N(4-ANILINOPHENYL) -

MALEIMIC ACID 32
3.1,2 SYNTHESIS OF N(4-NILINOPHENYL)MALEIMIDE 32

3.2 SYNTHESIS OF N(3,5 DITERTIARYBUTYL-

4-HYDROXY)PHENYL MALEIMIDE 33

2.1

2.2

2.3



~ -~- - -----~ -------=----==-

page
3.2,1 SYNTHESIS OF 2,6 DITERTIARYBUTYL 1,4,

BENZOQUINONE OXIME 34

3.2,2 SYNTHESIS OF 3,5 DITERTIARYBUTYL-4-

HYDROXY ANILINE 34

3·2,3 SYNTHESIS OF N(3,5DITERTIARY-4-HYDROXY)-

PHENYL MALEIMIC ACID 35

3.2,4 SYNTHESIS OF N(3,5 DITERTIARYBUTYL-

-4-HYDROXY PHENYL MALE IMIDE 36

CHAPTER 4 REACTIONS WITH RUBBER

4.1 REACTION OF N(4-ANILINOPHENYL) MALEIMIDE

WITH NATURAL RUBBER

4.1,1 ESTIMATION OF BOUND ANTIOXIDANT

4.2 VOLATILITY OF ANTIOXIDANTS

37

38

41

CHAPTER 5 OXYGEN ABSORPTION STUDIES

OXYGEN ABSORPTION STUDIES IN CUMENE 44

5.2 OXYGEN ABSORPTION STUDIES IN VULCANIZED

RUBBER

CHAPTER 6

52

6.1

6.2

6.3

DISCUSSION

CONCLUSION

SUGGESTIONS FOR FURTHER WORK

57

62

64

65REFERENCES


