184048

A STUDY

ON MALEIMIDE BASED

ANTIOXIDANTS

BY

RANJANI CHANDRIKA SURANIMALA

AUGUST 1976

184045

SUMMARY

Two maleimide based antioxidants, an amine antioxidant N-(4-anilinophenyl) maleimide and a phenolic antioxidant N-(3,5 ditertiary butyl-4-hydroxy) phenyl maleimide were synthesised. The stability of the antioxidants synthesised were studied by volatility measurements.

N-(4-anilinophenyl) maleimide was reacted with natural rubber in toluene at 80°C for 18 hours in the presence of benzoyl peroxide as initiator. The efficiency of binding under these conditions were studied by varying the concentration of initiator and also the ratio of antioxidant to rubber(isoprene units). Infra-red spectroscopy was used for the estimation of the extent of binding in each case.

The efficiency of the antioxidant synthesised was evaluated by oxygen absorption measurements in cumene at 100° C and also in vulcanized rubber.

CONTENTS		page
СНАРТ	ER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	GENERAL	1
1.2	AUTOXIDATION	3
1.3	OXIDATION OF RUBBER	5
1.3,1	OXIDATION OF VULCANIZED RUBBER	7
1.4	STABILIZATION AGAINST THERMAL OXIDATION	8
1.5	TEST METHODS OF ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY	14
1.6	THE CHEMISTRY AND TECHNOLOGY OF RUBBER	
	BOUND AND RELATED NOVEL ANTIOXIDANTS	15
1.7	INTERACTION OF MALEIC ANHYDRIDE WITH	
	RUBBER	20
1.8	SCOPE AND OBJECTIVE OF THE PRESENT WORK	25
СНАРТ	ER 2 EXPERIMENTAL TECHNIQUES	
2.1	INFRA-RED SPECTROSCOPY	26
2.2	OXYGEN ABSORPTION	26
2.3	VOLATILITY	30
CHAPT	ER 3 SYNTHESIS OF COMPOUNDS	
3.1	SYNTHESIS OF N(4-ANILINOPHENYL)MALEIMIDE	31
3.1,1	SYNTHESIS OF N(4-ANILINOPHENYL) -	
	MALEIMIC ACID	32
3.1,2	SYNTHESIS OF N(4-NILINOPHENYL)MALEIMIDE	32
3.2	SYNTHESIS OF N(3,5 DITERTIARYBUTYL-	
	4-HYDROXY)PHENYL MALEIMIDE	33

		page	
3.2,1	SYNTHESIS OF 2,6 DITERTIARYBUTYL 1,4,	page	
	BENZOQUINONE OXIME	34	
3.2,2	SYNTHESIS OF 3,5 DITERTIARYBUTYL-4-		
	HYDROXY ANILINE	34	
3.2,3	SYNTHESIS OF N(3,5DITERTIARY-4-HYDROXY)-		
	PHENYL MALEIMIC ACID	35	
3.2,4	SYNTHESIS OF N(3,5 DITERTIARYBUTYL-		
	-4-HYDROXY PHENYL MALEIMIDE	36	
CHAPTER 4 REACTIONS WITH RUBBER			
4.1	REACTION OF N(4-ANILINOPHENYL) MALEIMIDE		
	WITH NATURAL RUBBER	37	
4.1,1	ESTIMATION OF BOUND ANTIOXIDANT	38	
4.2	VOLATILITY OF ANTIOXIDANTS	41	
CHAPTER 5 OXYGEN ABSORPTION STUDIES			
5.1	OXYGEN ABSORPTION STUDIES IN CUMENE	44	
5.2	OXYGEN ABSORPTION STUDIES IN VULCANIZED		
	RUBBER	52	
CHAPTER 6			
6.1	DISCUSSION	57	
	CONCLUSION	62	
	SUGGESTIONS FOR FURTHER WORK	64	
REFERENCES			

